SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20509

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): De	cember 11, 2002	
	Northrop Grumman Corporation	
	(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)	
Delaware	1-16411	95-4840775
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
1840 Century Park	East, Los Angeles, California 90067 www.no	rthropgrumman.com

 $(Address\ of\ Principal\ Executive\ Offices\ and\ internet\ site)$

(310) 553-6262

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Item 5. Other Events

Northrop Grumman Corporation issued a press release on December 10, 2002, the full text of which is attached as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by this reference.

Item 7. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(c) Exhibits

99.1 Press release dated December 10, 2002

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: December 11, 2002

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION
(Registrant)

By:

/s/ JOHN H. MULLAN

John H. Mullan,
Corporate Vice President and Secretary

Exhibit Index

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press release dated December 10, 2002



Northrop Grumman Corporation

Public Information 1840 Century Park East Los Angeles, California 90067-2199 Telephone 310-553-6262 Fax 310-556-4561

> Contact: Randy Belote (Media) (703)) 875-8525 Gaston Kent (Investors) (310) 201-3423

For Immediate Release

NORTHROP GRUMMAN RECEIVES APPROVAL FROM JUSTICE DEPARTMENT FOR TRW, INC., ACQUISITION

LOS ANGELES — Dec. 10, 2002 — Northrop Grumman Corporation (NYSE: NOC) announced today that it and TRW Inc. (NYSE: TRW) have entered into a formal stipulation and consent decree (Final Judgment) that the United States Department of Justice will file with the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia on Dec. 11, 2002.

As previously reported, key provisions of the consent decree are intended to assure that the merger will not impede fair and open competition related to certain electronic satellite payloads. The consent decree does not require the divestiture of any businesses and will permit Northrop Grumman to operate its businesses and those of TRW as planned.

Northrop Grumman Corporation is a \$17 billion, global defense company with its worldwide headquarters in Los Angeles. Northrop Grumman provides technologically advanced, innovative products, services and solutions in defense and commercial

NORTHROP GRUMMAN RECEIVES APPROVAL FROM JUSTICE DEPARTMENT FOR TRW, INC., ACQUISITION

electronics, systems integration, information technology and nuclear and non-nuclear shipbuilding and systems. With nearly 96,000 employees and operations in 44 states and 25 countries, Northrop Grumman serves U.S. and international military, government and commercial customers.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements made or implied in this release contain or are based upon forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and in particular, statements that are in the future tense or that imply events that have not yet occurred, are forward-looking, and actual outcomes may differ materially from those described or anticipated in this release. Other risks associated with the TRW Inc. acquisition may be found in Northrop Grumman Corporation's filings with the SEC, including without limitation, the joint proxy statement/prospectus dated November 4, 2002 contained in the Registration Statement on Form S-4 described below, together with all Supplements thereto.

Northrop Grumman filed a registration statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-83672) with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on March 4, 2002 that has been amended to include a joint proxy statement/prospectus relating to the proposed merger of Northrop Grumman and TRW Inc. The directors, certain executive officers and other employees and representatives of Northrop Grumman and TRW Inc. may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies for the shareholder meetings relating to the proposed merger. The definitive joint proxy statement/prospectus dated November 4, 2002, contains important information regarding such potential participants and other important matters that should be read by Northrop Grumman and TRW shareholders before making any decisions regarding the merger. Copies of the joint proxy statement/prospectus, and any amendments or supplements thereto, may be obtained without charge at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov as they become available.

###